Table of Contents

21

At or for the year ended
December 31,

At or for the three months
ended December 31, At or for the fiscal year ended September 30,

2016 2015 2014 2013 2014 2013 2012
Common shares outstanding:
Shares outstanding at period end 135,257,570 130,006,926 83,927,572 83,955,647 83,628,267 44,351,046 44,173,470
Weighted average shares basic 130,607,994 109,907,645 83,831,380 70,493,305 80,268,970 43,734,425 38,227,653
Weighted average shares diluted 131,234,462 110,329,353 84,194,916 70,493,305 80,534,043 43,783,053 38,248,046
Other data:
FTE period end 970 1,089 829 977 836 477 493
Financial centers period end 42 52 32 46 32 34 35
Performance ratios:
Return on average assets 1.09% 0.69% 0.92% (0.92)% 0.41% 0.66% 0.62%
Return on average equity 8.05 4.86 6.93 (7.12) 3.05 5.16 4.45
Reported return on average

tangible assets1 1.15 0.73 0.98 (0.95) 0.44 0.69 0.66
Adjusted return on average

tangible assets1 1.20 1.17 1.13 0.67 0.92 0.62 0.54
Reported return on average

tangible equity1 14.34 8.70 12.50 (9.09) 6.14 7.92 7.07
Adjusted return on average

tangible equity1 14.90 13.86 14.42 6.37 12.84 7.03 5.84
Efficiency ratio, as reported 52.2 69.6 61.7 132.6 78.5 65.1 71.5
Efficiency ratio, as adjusted1 46.2 50.8 54.0 65.4 59.4 63.7 69.7
Net interest margin - GAAP 3.44 3.60 3.61 3.50 3.65 3.28 3.39
Net interest margin - tax

equivalent basis2 3.55 3.67 3.70 3.58 3.74 3.37 3.51
Capital ratios (Company):3

Tier 1 leverage ratio 8.95% 9.03% 8.21% 9.44 % 8.12% —% —%
Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio 10.73 10.74 10.43 11.01 10.33 — —
Total risk-based capital ratio 12.73 11.29 11.22 11.66 11.10 — —
Tangible equity to tangible assets 8.14 8.18 7.76 7.78 7.63 8.09 8.32
Regulatory capital ratios (Bank):
Tier 1 leverage ratio 9.08% 9.65% 9.39% 10.58 % 9.34% 9.33% 7.56%
Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio 10.87 11.45 12.00 12.48 11.94 13.18 12.16
Total risk-based capital ratio 13.06 12.00 12.79 13.13 12.71 14.24 13.36
Asset quality data and ratios:
Allowance for loan losses $ 63,622 $ 50,145 $ 42,374 $ 30,612 $ 40,612 $ 28,877 $ 28,282
Non-performing loans (“NPLs”) 78,853 66,411 46,642 38,442 50,963 26,906 39,814
Non-performing assets (“NPAs”) 92,472 81,025 52,509 50,193 58,543 32,928 46,217
Net charge-offs 6,523 7,929 1,238 1,265 7,365 11,555 10,247
NPAs to total assets 0.65% 0.68% 0.71% 0.75 % 0.80% 0.81% 1.15%
NPLs to total loans4 0.83 0.84 0.97 0.93 1.07 1.12 1.88
Allowance for loan losses to

non-performing loans 80.68 75.50 90.80 79.60 79.69 107.00 71.00